

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)**

IN RE: ESTATE OF LARRY W. COOK
Deceased

JANINE SATTERFIELD, in Her capacity as
Administrator for the Estate of Larry W.
Cook,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:23-cv-00009 CMH/LRV

**DEFENDANT NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Mary C. Zinsner, VSB 31397
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.274.1932
Email: mary.zinsner@troutman.com

David M. Gettings, VSB 80394
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
Telephone: (757) 687-7500
Email: david.gettings@troutman.com

Counsel for Navy Federal Credit Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. LEGAL STANDARD 5

II. PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY..... 7

 A. Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims are Preempted and Displaced by the Uniform Commercial Code..... 7

 B. Article 4A expressly forecloses pre-acceptance liability for a receiving bank with respect to a wire transfer..... 10

 C. Each of Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims Fails as a Matter of Law 11

 D. The Economic Loss and Source of Duty Rules Bar Plaintiff’s Tort Claims..... 21

 E. Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred, in Part, by the Applicable Statute of Limitations..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agape Litigation</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Botkin v. Fisher</i> , No. 5:08CV00058, 2009 WL 790144 (W.D. Va. Mar. 25, 2009)	5
<i>Broyhill v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:10CV905, 2010 WL 3937400 (E.D. Va. Oct. 6, 2010)	18
<i>Burns v. Gagnon</i> , 283 Va. 657 (2012).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterson</i> , 286 Va. 349 (2013).....	13
<i>Das v. Bank of Am.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 727 (2010).....	16
<i>Delk v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 259 Va. 125 (2000).....	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Eldereiny v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-451, 2022 WL 801118 (D. Neb. Mar. 16, 2022).....	17
<i>Filak v. George</i> , 267 Va. 612 (2004).....	21
<i>Fleming v. Bank of Va.</i> , 231 Va. 299 (1986).....	15
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-01954-BAS-AGS, 2018 WL 1316160 (S.D. Cal. Mar 14, 2018).....	16

Kellermann v. McDonough,
278 Va. 478 (2009).....13, 14

Moore v. Flagstar Bank,
6 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. Va. 1997)..... 6

Napoli v. Scottrade, Inc.,
No. COA17-783, 2018 WL 2648448 (N.C. Ct. App. June 5, 2018) 11, 12, 13, 15

Nasser v. Parker,
249 Va. 172 (1995)..... 14

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....5, 6

Nirav Ingredients, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 21-1893, 2022 WL 3334626 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022) (unpublished
opinion)..... 9

Peter E. Shapiro, P.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
795 F. App'x 741 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 9

PS Bus. Parks, L.P. v. Deutsch & Gilden, Inc.,
287 Va. 410 (1982).....15, 16

Regions Bank v. Provident Bank, Inc.,
345 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2003) 7

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 5

Richmond Metro. Auth. v. McDevitt St. Bovis, Inc.,
256 Va. 553 (1998)..... 23

Rossmann v. Lazarus,
No. 1:08cv316, 2008 WL 4550579 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2008)..... 23

Station # 2, LLC v. Lynch,
280 Va. 166 (2010).....21, 22

Terry v. Irish Fleet, Inc.,
296 Va. 129 (2018).....19, 20

Trigon Ins. Co. v. Columbia Naples Capital, LLC,
235 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... 6

Venture Gen. Agency, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 19-cv-02778-TSH, 2019 WL 3503109 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2019)..... 17

Ward's Equip. v. New Holland N. Am.,
254 Va. 379 (1997)..... 17

Washington v. Veritiss, LLC,
No. 1:14cv1250, 2015 WL 965931 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2015).....17, 18

Statutes

Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(3)(A) (2012).....16, 17

Edge Act, 12 U.S.C. § 611 et seq, and principles 5

Senior Safe Act..... 17

Senior Safe Act, 12 U.S.C. § 3423 (2018)..... 16

Uniform Commercial Code.....2, 7, 12

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-229 24

Va. Code Ann. § 8.4A-209(a)..... 10

Va. Code Ann. § 8.4A-209(c)..... 10

Va. Code § 8.01-243..... 24

Va. Code § 8.01-248..... 24

Va. Code § 8.4A-102..... 7

Va. Code § 8.4A-102, cmt.....7, 8

Va. Code § 8.4A-102, cmt. Article 4A..... 7

Va. Code § 8.4A-103(a)(4).....8, 10

Va. Code § 8.4A-103(a)(5)..... 10

Va. Code § 8.4A-104, cmt. 6..... 7

Va. Code § 8.4A-212.....8, 10

Va. Code § 8.4A *et. seq.* 7

Va. Code § 63.2-1606..... 16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1, 5
